EN - Please read this instruction manual carefully before attempting to install.

DE - Bitte lesen Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung vor der Montage griindlich durch.

ES - Porfavorleaconatencién el manual deinstrucciones antes de llevara cabo el ensamble.
FR - Lisez attentivement cette notice avant de commencer le montage.

IT - Sipregadiconsultareil libretto delle istruzioni prima del montaggio.



IMPORTANT/WICHTIG/ATENCION
IMPORTANT/IMPORTANTE

EN - We recommend 2 or more people to install.
DE - Wir empfehlen, dass die Montage von 2 oder mehreren Personen
durchgefiihrt werden sollte.
Rz ES - Recomendamos realizar el ensamble con 2 o mas personas.
FR - Il est recommandé d’effectuer le montage a 2 personne(s) ou plus.

IT - E necessaria la presenza di 2 o pili persone per il montaggio di
questo prodotto.

EN - The expected assembly timeis1 h.

DE - Die Montagezeit betragt durchschnittlich 1 h.

ES - El tiempo aproximado de ensamble esde 1 h.

FR - Le temps nécessaire est estiméa 1h.

IT - Il tempo previsto peril corretto assemblaggio e di 1 h.

EN - Not intended for use by children.
O DE - Nicht geeignet fur Kinder.
X ES - Producto no apto para nifios.
FR - Produit non destiné a étre utilisé par des enfants.
IT - Questo prodotto non é destinato all’'uso da parte dei bambini.

EN - Keep away from fire or other heat sources.
DE - Bitte von Feuer und Hitzequellen fernhalten.
X ES - Manténgase alejado de las [lamasy otras fuentes de calor.
FR - Tenir a distance des flammes et autres sources de chaleur.
IT - Tenere lontano dal fuoco o da altre fonti di calore.

EN - We recommend wearing protective gloves.

DE - Wir empfehlen das Tragen von Schutzhandschuhen.

ES - Recomendamos el uso de guantes de seguridad.

FR - Il estrecommmandé de porter des gants de protection.

IT - Peril processo di assemblaggio, consigliamo fortemente
I’utilizzo di guanti protettivi.
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EN - Please follow the instruction manuals and use a pad to avoid damage during assembly.

DE - Bitte folgen Sie der Anleitung und verwenden Sie eine Unterlage, um Beschadigungen bei
der Montage zu vermeiden.

ES - Por favor, siga las instrucciones del manual y utilice una cubierta o lona para proteger el

productoy el suelo durante lainstalacion.
FR - Suivez les instructions de la notice et utilisez une couverture ou une bache pour protéger le

produit et les sols pendant le montage.
IT -Siprega di consultare il manuale illustrativo durante il montaggio e di utilizzare un cuscinetto

per evitare possibili danni.
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EN - During the assembly, please first half-tighten all the screws into the holes. After all the screws

are set, fully tighten them.
DE - Bitte alle Schrauben leicht von Hand eindrehen, erst nachdem alle eingedreht sind, die

Schrauben dann vollstandig mit dem Inbusschlissel festziehen.
ES -Durante el montaje, apriete todos los tornillos sélo hasta la mitad. después de insertar todos

los tornillos, apriételos completamente.
FR -Pendant le montage, il est recommandé de ne serrer les vis qu’a demi. Ne vissez a fond

isinsérées.
IT -Durante il montaggio, si prega distringere tutte le viti solo a meta. Solamente dopo aver

qu’une fois toutes les v

to tutte le viti, stringerle completamente.

inseri
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EN - During the assembly, please first half-tighten all the screws into the holes. After all the screws
are set, fully tighten them.

DE - Bitte alle Schrauben leicht von Hand eindrehen, erst nachdem alle eingedreht sind, die
Schrauben dann vollstandig mit dem Inbusschlissel festziehen.

ES -Durante el montaje, apriete todos los tornillos sélo hasta la mitad. después de insertar todos
los tornillos, apriételos completamente.

FR -Pendant le montage, il estrecommandé de ne serrer les vis qu’a demi. Ne vissez a fond
qgu’une fois toutes les vis insérées.

IT -Durante il montaggio, si prega distringere tutte le viti solo a meta. Solamente dopo aver
inserito tutte le viti, stringerle completamente.
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EN - During the assembly, please first half-tighten all the screws into the holes. After all the screws
are set, fully tighten them.

DE - Bitte alle Schrauben leicht von Hand eindrehen, erst nachdem alle eingedreht sind, die
Schrauben dann vollstandig mit dem Inbusschlissel festziehen.

ES -Durante el montaje, apriete todos los tornillos sélo hasta la mitad. después de insertar todos
los tornillos, apriételos completamente.

FR -Pendant le montage, il estrecommandé de ne serrer les vis qu’a demi. Ne vissez a fond
gu’une fois toutes les vis insérées.

IT -Durante il montaggio, si prega distringere tutte le viti solo a meta. Solamente dopo aver
inserito tutte le viti, stringerle completamente.
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EN - During the assembly, please first half-tighten all the screws into the holes. After all the screws
are set, fully tighten them.

DE - Bitte alle Schrauben leicht von Hand eindrehen, erst nachdem alle eingedreht sind, die
Schrauben dann vollstandig mit dem Inbusschlissel festziehen.

ES -Durante el montaje, apriete todos los tornillos sélo hasta la mitad. después de insertar todos
los tornillos, apriételos completamente.

FR -Pendant le montage, il estrecommandé de ne serrer les vis qu’a demi. Ne vissez a fond
gu’une fois toutes les vis insérées.

IT -Durante il montaggio, si prega di stringere tutte le viti solo a meta. Solamente dopo aver
inserito tutte le viti, stringerle completamente.
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EN - During the assembly, please first half-tighten all the screws into the holes. After all the screws
are set, fully tighten them.

DE - Bitte alle Schrauben leicht von Hand eindrehen, erst nachdem alle eingedreht sind, die
Schrauben dann vollstandig mit dem Inbusschliissel festziehen.

ES -Durante el montaje, apriete todos los tornillos sélo hasta la mitad. después de insertar todos
los tornillos, apriételos completamente.

FR -Pendant le montage, il estrecommandé de ne serrer les vis qu’a demi. Ne vissez a fond
gu’une fois toutes les vis insérées.

IT -Durante il montaggio, si prega distringere tutte le viti solo a meta. Solamente dopo aver
inserito tutte le viti, stringerle completamente.
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EN - Note: Don't tighten screws completely at this step.

DE - Hinweis: Ziehen Sie die Schrauben bei diesem Schritt nicht vollstandig an.
ES - Nota: No apriete los tornillos completamente en este paso.

FR - NB: Ne serrez pas les vis complétement a ce stade.

IT -Nota: Non stringere completamente tutte le viti in questo passaggio.
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EN - During the assembly, please first half-tighten all the screws into the
holes. After all the screws are set, fully tighten them.

DE - Bei der Montage ziehen Sie bitte zuerst alle Schrauben leicht von
Hand fest. Erst nachdem alle Schrauben eingedreht sind, ziehen Sie
diese dann vollstdndig mit dem Inbusschlissel fest.

ES -Durante el montaje, apriete todos los tornillos sélo hasta la mitad.
después deinsertar todos los tornillos, apriételos completamente.

FR -Pendant le montage, il est recommandé de ne serrer les vis qu’a
demi. Ne vissez a fond qu’une fois toutes les vis insérées.

IT -Durante il montaggio, si prega di stringere tutte le viti solo a meta.
Solamente dopo aver inserito tutte le viti, stringerle
completamente.
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EN - Note: Tighten all screws completely after assembly.

DE - Hinweis: Ziehen Sie nach der Montage alle Schrauben vollstéandig an.
ES - Nota: Apretar completamente todos los tornillos después de montar.
FR - NB : Serrezles viscompletement aprés I'assemblage.

IT - Nota: Stringere completamente tutte le vitisolo dopo I'assemblaggio.
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Drywall or plaster with available wood stud:

- Mark the attachment point(s) with a pencil at the
7 appropriate height and positioned over wood stud(s).

- Drill a pilot hole(s) with a diameter that matches the screw
\/ into the wood stud(s), at the height you marked with

pencil.
D - Secure the screw to the wood firmly as the picture shows.

Drywall without available wood stud:

7 7 e - Mark the attachment point(s) with a pencil at the
\‘l/ S appropriate height.

R - Drill a hole(s) with a diameter that matches the plastic
N /-7

anchor through the wall at the height you marked with

NN pencil.

:‘,7 - - Drive the plastic plug(s) into the hole(s), using a hammer if

v needed.
2o - Insert the screw into the plastic plug firmly as the picture

shows. Do not over-tighten.

Masonry:

o o7 - Mark the attachment point(s) with a pencil at the
! PRESYAN appropriate height.
- _~" 1 - Drill a hole(s) with a diameter and depth that match the
)””- = > : plastic anchor through the wall at the height you marked
) 1 with pencil.

| - Drive the plastic plug(s) into the hole(s), using a hammer if

\/1 needed.

- Insert the screw into the plastic plug firmly as the picture
shows. Do not over-tighten.

If the screw can't be secured to the wall, please keep the
product away from children.

If your wall material is not listed here, or if you have any questions, consult your local hardware
store.
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Drywall or plaster with available wood stud:

- Mark the attachment point(s) with a pencil at the
7 appropriate height and positioned over wood stud(s).

- Drill a pilot hole(s) with a diameter that matches the screw
\/ into the wood stud(s), at the height you marked with

pencil.
D - Secure the screw to the wood firmly as the picture shows.

Drywall without available wood stud:
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N /-7

anchor through the wall at the height you marked with
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:‘,7 - - Drive the plastic plug(s) into the hole(s), using a hammer if

v needed.
2o - Insert the screw into the plastic plug firmly as the picture

shows. Do not over-tighten.

Masonry:

o o7 - Mark the attachment point(s) with a pencil at the
! PRESYAN appropriate height.
- _~" 1 - Drill a hole(s) with a diameter and depth that match the
)””- = > : plastic anchor through the wall at the height you marked
) 1 with pencil.

| - Drive the plastic plug(s) into the hole(s), using a hammer if

\/1 needed.

- Insert the screw into the plastic plug firmly as the picture
shows. Do not over-tighten.

If the screw can't be secured to the wall, please keep the
product away from children.

If your wall material is not listed here, or if you have any questions, consult your local hardware
store.
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Paneles de yeso o yeso con montante de madera disponibles:
- Haga los puntos de fijacidn con un lapiz a la altura adecuada
7 y coloque sobre los clavos de madera.
- Alaaltura que marca con un lapiz, taladre un orificio piloto
\/ en la clavija con un didmetro que coincida con el tornillo.
- Asegure el tornillo a la madera firmemente como se
muestra en la foto.

Panel de yeso sin montante de madera disponible:

:\‘// ;\‘: - Haga los puntos de fijacion con un lapizalaaltura adecuada.
7 7w 7 - Taladre un agujero con un didmetro que coincida con el
r;‘ /<o ancla de pléastico a la altura marcada con un lapiz en la
pared.

\‘\/\/\ n - Introduzca el tapon de plastico en el orificio, utilizando un

5/: 2 ,j martillo si es necesario.
=054 - Inserte el tornillo en el tapdn de plastico firmemente como

se muestra enlaimagen. No apriete demasiado.
Albaiiileria:

‘_f [T ‘—f ~“ - Hagalos puntosde fijaciéon conun ldpizalaalturaadecuada.
AN oS | - Taladre un agujero en la pared con un diametro vy

profundidad que coincida con el ancla de plastico a la
altura que marca.

- Introduzca el tapdn de plastico en el orificio, utilizando un
martillo si es necesario.

- Inserte el tornillo en el tapdn de plastico firmemente como
se muestraenlaimagen. No apriete demasiado.

Si el tornillo no se puede fijar a la pared, mantenga el
producto alejado de los nifios.

Si el material de su pared no figura aqui, o si tiene alguna pregunta, consulte con su ferreteria
local.
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Cloison séche ou platre avec du bois:

- Marquez le/les repére(s) de fixation au crayon a la hauteur
qui convient sur le/les montants de bois.

- Percez un/des avant-trou(s) d’un diamétre correspondant
aceluidelavissurlerepere.

- Fixez fermement la vis dans le bois comme sur le dessin.

Cloison séche (sans bois):

:\‘// ;\‘: - Ma.rquez. le/les repére(s) de fixation au crayon a la hauteur
z z¢ 7 qui convient.
| <, - Percez un/des trou(s) d’'un diamétre correspondant a celui
de la cheville en plastique sur le repére.
\‘\/\/\//‘ - Introduisez la/les cheville(s) en plastique dans le/les
5/: 2 ,j trou(s), au besoin avec un marteau.
=054 - Insérez la vis dans la cheville fermement, comme sur le
dessin. Ne vissez pas trop loin.
Mur plein (béton, pierre...):
\:\/’ ’_¥\—\ ‘ < ‘—f’ ’_t - Marquez le/les repére(s) de fixation au crayon a la hauteur
e 7 LU e qui convient.
\/,./~",5 -//7| - Percez un/des trou(s) d’un diametre et d’une profondeur
;/j ‘lt, correspondants ala cheville en plastique sur le repére.
\‘\/\/ Dl / . /\': o - Introduisez la/les cheville(s) en plastique dans le/les
i/f N ,j\’ Y ;\: g trou(s), au besoin avec un marteau.
=2 5 .., =il -Insérezla vis dans la cheville fermement, comme sur le

dessin. Ne vissez pas trop loin.

S’il n‘est pas possible de fixer le meuble au mur avec une
vis, tenir le produit éloigné des enfants.

Si le matériau de votre mur n’est pas listé ici ou si vous avez des questions, renseignez-vous
aupreés de votre magasin de bricolage.
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Cartongesso o intonaco con perno dilegno disponibile:

- Con una matita, segnare il punto di fissaggio nell'altezza
appropriata e posizionarlo sui perni dilegno.

- Forare un punto pilota con un diametro che si accordi con
la vite nei perni di legno, nell'altezza segnalata in
precedenza con la matita.

- Fissare saldamente la vite come mostra l'immagine.

Cartongesso senza perchio di legno disponibile:

- Segnala un punto di fissaggio con una matita nell'altezza
appropriata.

- Forare un punto con un diametro che abbini la plastica per
il fissaggio nel muro, nell'altezza segnalata con la matita.

- Spingere il tappo di plastica attraverso il muro. Usare un
martello se necessario.

- Inserire saldamente la vite nel tappo di plastica, come
mostrato nell'immagine. Non stringere piu del necessario.

Muratura:

- Segnala un punto di fissaggio con una matita nell'altezza
appropriata.

- Forare un punto con diametro e profondita che si abbinino
alla plastica per il fissaggio attraverso il muro, nell'altezza
segnalata con la matita.

- Spingere il tappo di plastica nel muro, se necessario
utilizzare un martello.

- Inserire saldamente la vite nel tappo di plastica, come
mostrato nell'immagine. Non stringere piu del necessario.

Se la vite non puo essere fissata regolarmente al muro,
tenere il prodotto lontano dai bambini.

Se il materiale del muro non é presente in questa lista, o in caso di altre domande, consultare il
ferramenta della tua zona.
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EN - WALL ANCHORING GUIDE:Using the guide above, identify your wall material and the
appropriate steps to take for that wall material.

DE - Anleitung zur Wandverankerung:Ermitteln Sie anhand des folgenden Leitfadens Ihr
Wandmaterial und fihren Sie dann die entsprechenden Schritte fiir die Befestigung aus.

ES - Guia de anclaje ala pared : utilizando la guia a continuacidn, identifique el material de la
paredy los pasos apropiados a seguir para ese material.

FR - Guide de fixation murale : a I'aide du guide plus haut, identifiez la nature du matériau et
ainsi les étapes appropriées pour votre mur.

IT -Guida peril fissaggio a muro: Consultare la guida qui sopra, identificare il materiale della
tua parete e i passaggi pil appropriati alle proprie esigenze.

No.1 No.2

— L \;\\V@%
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EN - Please pay attention to the direction of Part (D) when installing.

DE - Bitte bei der Montage die Richtung von Teil (D) beachten.

ES - Por favor preste atencidn a la direccion de la pieza (D) al instalar.

FR - Veillez a bien respecter I'orientation de I'élément (D) lors du
montage.

IT -Sipregadifareattenzione al verso della parte (D) durante il

montaggio.
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EN - Note: Screw in the adjustable feet to keep the table
balanced.

DE - Schrauben Sie die StellfiiBe ein und justieren Sie Diese
solange, bis der Tisch im Gleichgewicht steht.

ES - Nota: Atornille los pies ajustables a la altura correcta
para asegurar la estabilidad de la tabla

FR - NB: Vissez les pieds réglables a la bonne hauteur
pour assurer la stabilité de la table.

IT -Avvitare nel piedino regolabile per mantenere il
corretto bilanciamento del tavolo.
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